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ZONING:  r1 / s17 / dr/ cd

PLANNING DEPARTMENT: smco

872

AREA
INCLUDED

IN

AREA

X 2nd level of MAIN HOUSE

PERCENTAGE OF SITE COVERAGE 

LOT SIZE

OUR TOTAL FLOOR AREA

PERCENTAGE OF FLOOR AREA ALLOWED 

LOT SIZE

SQ. FT. UNDER THE MAX. ALLOWED SQUARE FEET

A.P.N. # 036-014-100 (110 & 120)

PLANNER WHO GAVE THE INFORMATION: Ruemel p. 

PERSON WHO CHECKED THE REGULATIONS: cr

X

570

1,777

35%

7,500

2,625

53%

7,500

3,975

1st level of MAIN HOUSE

BASEMENT level of MAIN HOUSE

971X

main HOUSE SIZE (DOESn't INCLUDE GARAGE, adu & balconies)

3,395

H
O
U
S
E
 S

IZ
E

X

X

X

GARAGE X 415

ADU 2ND FLOOR

adu 1ST FLOOR X 297

270

ADU SIZE 567

2nd level BALCONY at main house

1st level FRONT entry PORCHX

X

23

38

MAX FLOOR AREA = LOT SIZE X 53% = 
(100' X 75') .53 =  3,975 SQ FT MAX FLOOR 
AREA ALLOWED

X

X

X

LOT SIZE X .35% =  (100' X 75') .35 = 2,625 SQ FT 
MAX SITE COVERAGE ALLOWED

MAX SITE COVERAGE= LOT SIZE X .35% = 
(100' X 75') .35 = 2,625 SQ FT MAX SITE COVERAGE ALLOWED

MAX LOT COVERAGE

2nd STORY BALCONY at GUEST HOUSE.... *doesn't
count since it's above the garage which has
been accounted for in the property coverage

0*

OUR SITE COVERAGE 

580

1st level balconyX 33

SQ. FT. UNDER THE MAX. ALLOWED SQUARE FEET848

2,413

A4.1

A3.2 ELEVATIONS

A2.2

A2.1

A3.1

SECTIONS  a-a / b-b / c-c

ELEVATIONS

1st level PLAN

2nd level PLAN

A1.3

A1.2 SITE PLAN

general notes

A1.1 TITLE PAGE

for design review
LIST OF  DRAWINGS

l1.1

sui survey by: bgt land surveying

lanscaping DESIGN by: bruce allen chan, 
landscape architect, ca registration 2324

A2.3

basement level PLAN

C-0 TITLE SHEET

     CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN BY:
PRECISION ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION 

C-1 NOTE SHEET

C-2 GRADING AND UTILITY PLAN

C-3 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

C-3.1 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

C-3.2 TREE PROTECTION PLAN

C-4 DETAIL SHEET

C-4.1 DETAIL SHEET

LANDSCAPING PLAN

A2.4 ROOF PLAN

A4.2 SECTIONS  d-d

SCOPE OF WORK: NEW RESIDENCE with 
a detached guest house (a.d.u.)

zoning:  r1 / s17 / dr /cd

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE V-B

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO: 

2019 CALGREEN BUILDING CODE STANDARDS

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

VICINITY MAP

project site

vicinity MAP

gARAGE: 415 sq ft

1st level SQ. Ft. data SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

0 2010 30

guest house (a.d.u.)
1st level: 297 sq ft

main house 1st level: 
971 sq ft

entry porch: 23 sq ft (counts 
toward property coverage)

balcony: 33 sq ft (counts 
toward property coverage)

R
E
F

1st level SQ. Ft. data SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

0 2010 30

2ND level SQ. Ft. data
0 2010 30

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

guest house (a.d.u.) 
2nd level: 270 sq ft

open to below: 
counts on 1st level

2ND level SQ. Ft. data
0 2010 30

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

main house 2nd level: 570 TOTAL SQ FT

stairs count on this 2nd level

BALCONY: 38 SQ FT (counts 
toward property coverage)

main house basement level: 872 TOTAL SQ FT

basement level SQ. Ft. data
0 2010 30

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

stairs: 39 sq ft:  does not count on 
this level but on the first level only

911 - 39 = 872 sq ft for basement

stairs: 39 sq ft

(main house bASeMENT: 
911 sq ft)

underground electrical service shall be provided in all new 
construction.  underground service shall be installed in 
accordance with the most recent edition of the pg&e co, 
electric & gas requirements, sect. 5, electric service 
underground (ord. c-14-101 part), 2010: ord. 1-08 2(part), 2008)" 
per municipal code sect. 14.04.070 (a).

CLEANOUTS IN BUILDING SEWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE RULES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES OF THE CITY/COUNTY.  ALL 
CLEANOUTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED WATERTIGHT. 

65% of construction waste to be recycled or salvaged and 
taken to ox mountain sanitary landfill. check with company for 
debris box's availabiltiy. the address of the facility is 12310 san 
mateo rd.  half moon bay, ca  94019.  tel. #: 650.726.1819

the project will require aN AUTOMATIC fire sprinkler system.  
CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE A C-16 LICENse TO INSTALL DESIGN.  fire 
hydrant compliance must be checked and comply with 
requirements as noted on "fire protection notes" on sheet a1.3

the soils report DATED OCTOBER 2019 BY GEOFORENSICS is part of 
this project and must be included in the permit set.  contractor to 
oBTAIN REPORT FROM SOILS ENGINEER AND MUST INCORPORATE ALL ITEMS 
PERTAINING TO BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE SLABS ON GRADE, WALKWAYS AND 
PATIOS.

project site

LOCATION MAPLOCATION MAPLOCATION MAPLOCATION MAP
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THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF CHRIS RIDGWAY ARCHITECT, INC AND SHALL NOT BE USED OF ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH crA, INC.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PREFERENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE  FIELD VERIFIED. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF CRA, INC. PRIOR TO ANY START OF WORK

A1.2

2ND STREET

S 61° 20' 00" E

S
 2

8
°
 4

0
' 
3
6
" 

W
10

0
.0

0
'

N 61° 20' 00" W75.00'

house 

hot
tub

stone path to hot tub: see civil & LANDSCAPE PLANS

house 1st floor = 85.7

80.5 existing grade: height 
limit is measured fr0m

f
r

o
n
t
 s

e
t
b

a
c
k

10' rear setback for guest house

REGULATIONS FOR THE ADU & GARAGE STRUCTURE

chris ridgway architect went to the county and met with ruemel paNGLAO, 
planner for the county of san mateo, to SPECIFCALLY review the regulations 
for this garage and the guest house.  RUEMEL CONSULTED WITH SENIOR STAFF AND 
THE FOLLOWING WAS DECIDED, AND IT WAS DETERMINED THAT THE PROPOSED GARAGE 
AND GUEST HOUSE WERE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS.    

regulations that apply are "Zoning Regulations and Policies: Detached 
Accessory Buildings", and "ZONING regulations: chapter 22.5 second units". 
section 6429:  Detached second units greater than 16 feet in height: 
SIDE SETBACK: 5 FEET,
REAR SETBACK: 10 FEET.

SECOND UNITS CONSTRUCTED ABOVE AN EXISTING ATTACHED OR DETACHED GARAGE.  
SECOND UNITS CONSTRUCTED ABOVE AN EXISTING GARAGE, REGARDLESS OF HEIGHT 
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE THE SETBACKS IN 6429.3(B).  IT WAS INTERPRITED THAT AN 
"EXISTING GARAGE" IN THIS CASE ALSO APPLIED TO A NEW GARAGE.

6429.4.a  FLOOR AREA OF DETACHED SECOND UNITS.  THE FLOOR AREA OF A DETACHED 
SECOND UNIT SHALL NOT EXCEED 750 SQ. FT., OR 35% OF THE FLOOR AREA OR THE 
PRIMARY RESIDENCE, WHICHEVER IS IS LARGER, UP TO A MAXIMUM OF 1,500 SQ. FT.

HEIGHT.  THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE SECOND UNIT SHALL BE 26 FEET.  BUILDING HEIGHT 
SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM ANY POINT ON THE LOWER OF (A) 
FINISHED GRADE, OR (B) NATURAL GRADE, TO THE TOPMOST POINT OF THE BUILDING 
IMMEDIATELY ABOVE.

SECTION 6410  THIS PART OF THE REGULATIONS APPLIES TO THE GARAGE, AND NOT THE 
ADU ABOVE IT.

10' side SETBACK FOR THE MAIN HOUSE 

5' SIDE SETBACK FOR guest house AND GARAGE 

light wells to basement (verified with camille 
leung, smc planner, that it can be in setback)

patio

SITE PLAN SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

2010 300

SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR OFFICIAL WATER LINE, WATER METER, 
SANITARY SEWER LINE, SEWER CLEANOUT LOCATIONS.

75.00'

S
 2

8
°
 4

0
' 
3
6
" 

E
10

0
.0

0
'

20
'-
0

"

10'-0"

10
'-
0

"

5'-0"

r
e
a
r
 s

e
t
b

a
c
k

f
o
r

 m
a
in

 h
o
u
s
e

20
'-
0

"

5'-0"

10' side SETBACK FOR THE MAIN HOUSE 

garage

guest house

the applicant shall provide "finished floor elevation" & 
"overall project height" verification to certify that the 
structure is actually constructed at the height shown 
on the submitted plans.  the applicant shall have the 
licensed land surveyor who was commissioned for the 
survey establish a baseline elevation datum point in the 
vicinity of the construction site. see all stipulations on 
this matter on the conditions of approval (AT WORKING 
DRAWINGS PHASE)

EARTHWORK,FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, SLAB SUBGRADE AND 
NON-EXPANSIVE FILL PREPARATION, UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILLING, 
PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION AND SITE DRAINAGE BE PERFORMED AS 
RECOMMENDED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, DATED OCTOBER 
2019 PREPARED BY GEO FORENSCICS, INC.  GEO ENGINEERS 
SHOULD BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 48 HRS. IN ADVANCE OF EARTHWORK 
AND FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION AND SHOULD OBSERVE & TEST 
DURING EARTHWORK & FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION. SEE CIVIL PLANS

N

E

W

S

CENTERLINE OF 2ND STREET SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR ALL FINISHED grades and spot elevations

BENCHMARK: THE SEWER LAMP HOLE WITH AN 
ELEVATION OF 74.70 TO BE USED FOR THIS PROJECT.  
SEE SURVEY FOR ALL OTHER PERTINENT INFO

10
'-
2"

5'-1"

approximate BUILDING LOCATION: FINISHED STUCCO 

BUILDING LOCATION: FINISHED STUCC0 

SEE FLOOR PLAN: A2.2

SEE FLOOR PLAN: A2.2

underground electrical service shall be provided in all 
new construction.  underground service shall be installed 
in accordance with the most recent edition of the pg&e co, 
electric & gas requirements, sect. 5, electric service 
underground (ord. c-14-101 part), 2010: ord. 1-08 2(part), 
2008)" per municipal code sect. 14.04.070 (a).

1st level house footprint

82.10'  garage 
slab @ front

86.80 @ floor level

jo
in

t
 t

r
e
n
c
h

w
a
t
e
r

 l
in

e

water service for domestic use and fire sprinkler are separate to 
each other and neither shall be in the same trench as other utilities.
(new fire system by automatic fire sprinkler engineer as submitted
separately (will be done during bldg. permit submittal)

water meter

4
" 

s
.s

. 
l
in

e

s.s. clean out

4
" 

s
.S

. 
l
in

e

driveway

4" s.s.

s.s.c.o.

light well

light well

s.s.c.o.

sanitary sewer main line painted

construct county standard asphalt driveway & path approach 
with drainage swale with a minimum of 2 inch asphalt concrete 
over 6 inch class 2 aggregate base WITH A SLIGHT SWALE.

6'-6"

BUILDING LOCATION: FINISHED STUCC0 

20
'-
9
"

approximate BUILDING LOCATION: FINISHED STUCC0 

NO NEW LANDSCAPING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

pg&e.  exact location as determined by pg&e

SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR STAIR LAYOUT (RISER SIZE)

3 FOOT TALL  WIRE MESH FENCE THE FIRST 20 FEET ON THE 
SIDE PROPERTY LINES AND 7 FOOT REDWOOD FENCE 
BEYOND.  7 FOOT TALL REDWOOD FENCE ON THE REAR 
PROPERTY LINE.  SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN

RETAINING WALL: SEE CIVIL PLANS 

85.62

TW 87.62
BW 85.62

76.18

85.56

TW 83.75
BW 76.20

TW 81.80
BW 76.20

85.62

85.62

2%
2%

85.62

TW 87.62
BW 85.62

85.62 82.12

fire pit

see landcaping plan 
for complete layout

(PAVERS)

driveway
(PAVERS)

pavers at driveway: see landscape plans

FLAGSTONE: see landscape plans

gravelgravel

flagstone

existing fire hydrant approximately 200-210 feet away west
from our property located on 2nd street and main street.

OUTDOOR SHOWER: see 
landscaping plan 
for exact location

"band" BETWEEN PAVERS: see landscaping plan

garage door 
opening

skate bowl

balcony
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A1.3

ABBREVIATIONS

MEDIUM DENSITY FIBER BD.

OUTER FACE OF STUD

POST INDICATOR VALVE

PRESSURE TREATED

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

POWER DRIVEN FASTENER

PUBLIC AND HOUSE PHONE

SELF TAPPING SCREW

SHEET METAL SCREWS

SEAT COVER DISPENSER

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL
SANITARY NAPKIN VENDOR

TONGUE & GROOVE

TRUE-DIVIDED LIGHTS

TRASH COMPACTOR

TOP OF PAVEMENT

VINYL WALL FABRIC

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VERTICAL GRAIN DOUGLAS FIR

VENTILATION THRU ROOF

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

TOWEL DISPENSER & DISP.

WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM
WEATHER STRIPPING
OR WOOD SREW

C/T

T/CGUAGEGA.

HEATINGHTG.

INVERT
INTERIOR

INSULATION

HOT WATER

INSIDE DIAMETER

INV.
INT.

INSUL.
I.D.

HW

JOIST
JUNCTION BOX

JT.
J.B.

WNDR. BD.
W/O

WITHW/

WDO/WDOS

W.C.
WD.

W

WONDERBOARD
WITHOUT

WINDOW/WINDOWS

WATER CLOSET
WOOD

WASHER

WSCT.
WT.

W.S.
WRGP.

WAINSCOT
WEIGHT

WATER PROOFW.P.

HOSE BIBBH.B.

HANDICAP TOWEL DISP.

HANDICAP
HOLLOW CORE

HARDWOOD

HEIGHT

HIGH POINT
HORIZONTAL

HARDWARE

KICKPLATE
HEADER

HOSE REEL CABINET

HOLLOW METAL

HARDBOARD

H.C.
HCAP.

HDWD.

H.R.C.
HT.

H.P.

HDWE
H.M.
HORIZ.

K.P.
HDR.

H.T.D.

HDBD.

TYP.
T.P.D.

TYPICAL

VIN.
V.T.R.

V.G.D.F.

V.C.T.
VERT.

U.O.N.
UR.

VINYL

VERTICAL

URINAL

V.H.F. 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

GALVANIZED SHEET METAL

GALVANIZED

GLASS
GALVANIZED IRON

GREEN BOARD

GATE VALVE

GROUND

GYPSUM BOARD

GLULAM BEAM

GALV.

G.I.
GL.

G.B.
G.C.

G.F.I.

G.V.

GND.
G.S.M.

G.L.B.

GYP BD

THK.
T & G 

TEMP.

T.D.L.

TELE.
T.O.D.

T.D.

THICK

TEMPERED GLASS
TELEPHONE

TOWEL DISPENSER

T.O.P.

T.O.S.
T.O.PL.

T.O.STL.

T.K.

T.O.C.

TOP OF SLAB
TOP OF PLATE

TOP OF STEEL

TOE KICK
TOP OF CURB

EQUALEQ.

SQ. SQUARE
FIRE HOSE CABINETF.H.C.

FACE OF STUD/STEEL

FIBER GLASS
REINFORCED PLASTIC

FOLDING
FLOOR JOIST
FINISH FLOOR

FINISH

FOOTING

FRAME

FLOOR
FLUORESCENT

OPENING

FOOT OR FEET

FACE OF CONCRETE

FLDG.
F.J.

F.O.

FT.
FTG.

F.O.C.

F.R.P.

F.O.S.

FR.

FLR.
FLUOR.

FIN. FLR.

STL.
STD.

S.S.
STEEL
STANDARD

SERVICE SINK

S.T.S.

T
T.B. 

ST. STL.

SYM.
SUSP.

STRUC.
STOR.

TREAD
TOWEL BAR

STAINLESS STEEL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL

STRUCTURAL
STORAGE

TOP & BOTTOMT&B

EXHAUST

FIBERGLASS
FLOOR DRAIN

FLAT BAR

EXTERIOR

FIRE ALARM

EXPANSION SHIELD

FINISH FLOOR
FINISH

FLAT HEAD

FOUNDATION

GRADE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXH.

FBRGL.
F.D.

F.B.

EXT.

F.A.

E.S.

F.F.
F.G.

F.H.

FDN.

F.E.

SECT.

SIM.
S.M.

SINK

S.G.

SK.

SHR.
SHT.
SHWR.

S.D.
SECTION

SHEET METAL
SIMILAR

SAFETY GLAZE

SHEET
SHEAR

SHOWER

SMOKE DETECTOR

S.P.D.
SPECS.

S.O.V.

S.N.D.
S.N.V.

SOAP DISPENSER
SPECIFICATIONS

SHUT OFF VALVE

S.M.S.

DIAMETERDIA.

DOWN

DIMENSION
GARBAGE DISPOSALDISP.

DN

DIM.

ELEVATION
EACH

DRAWING

EXISTING

DISHWASHER
DOWNSPOUT
DOOR

EXPANSION JOINT

D/W

ELEV.
E.J.

EA.

DWG.

(E)

DR
D.S.

demo'd demolished REF.
REF.
REC.
R.D. 

REFRIGERATOR
REFERENCE
RECESSED
ROOF DRAIN

S.B.
S.C.

R.H.
RM.
R.R.

RH.

REINF.

REQ'D.

SOLID CORE
SOLIB BLOCKING

ROUND HEAD

ROOF RAFTER
ROOM

RIGHT HAND

REINFORCED/ING

REQUIRED

S.C.D.

CUSTODIAN

DETAIL
DRYER

CHANNEL
CENTERLINE

COLD WATER

COOKTOP
COATS

DUALGLAZE
DOUGLAS FIR

DIAMETER OR ROUND

DARK SKY LIGHT

CUST.

DET.
D

I
C

CW

CT.

D/G
O

DS
D.F.

PRCST.

PIN.
P.T.D.
PT.

P.S.F.

PSL.
P.S.I.

PR.
POL.

PAIR
PRECAST

PARTITION

PARALAM BEAM

POLISHED

R.A.

RAD.
R.C.P.

R.
RETURN AIR

RADIUS

RISE

OPNG.. OPENING

CONC. MASONRY UNIT

CEILING JOIST
CEILING

CAST IRON
COVER GUARD

CONTRACTOR

COUNTERTOP

CONCRETE

COLUMN
COMPOSITION

CLEAR

CLOSET

CONSTRUCTION

C.J.
CLG.

C.I.
C.G.

CMU.

CONST.
CONTR.

CNTR.

CONC.

COL.
COMP.

CLO.

CLR.

P.A.
P.D.F.

OPP.

PUBLIC ADDRESS

OPPOSITE

PLAS. LAM.
PLYWD.

PLAS.

PL.
P/L

P.I.V.

P.H.
P.G.

PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLYWOOD

PLASTER
PROPERTY LINE
PLATE

PAINT GRADE
PHILLIPS HEAD

BUILT-UP
BASEBOARD
BOTTOM

BLOCKING
BEAM

BUILT-UP ROOF

BOTTOM OF JOISTS

BLOCK

CEMENT
CERAMIC

CATCH BASIN
CULKBOARD

CABINET

B.U.R.

B.O.J.

B.U.

BOT.
BSBD.

BLKG.
BM.

BLK.

CEM.
CER.

C.B.
CBO.

CABT.
O.C.
O.B.

N.T.S.

O/

#

N.I.C.
NOM.

ON CENTER
OBSCURE

NOT TO SCALE

OVER

NUMBER

NOT IN CONCRETE
NOMINAL

NORTHN.

O.H.
O.P.

O.F.S.

OVER HEAD
OPAQUE

OUTSIDE DIAMETERO.D.

MAX. MAXIMUMALTERNATEALT.

ANODIZED

ALUMINUM

ACCESS PANEL
ARCHITECTURAL

ANGLE

BACKSPLASH

BUILDING

BOARD

AT
AND

ASPHALT
ASH TRAY

ARCH.
A.P.
ANOD.
ALUM.

L

BKSPL.

BLDG.

BD.

@
&

ASPH.
A.T.

MECH.
MEMB.

M.c.
M.D.F.

MECHANICAL

MEMBRANE

Medicine cabinet

(N) NEW

M.S.

MULL.
MTL.

MTD.

M.H.
MIN.

MACHINE SCREW

MULLION
METAL

MOUNTED

MANHOLE
MINIMUM

MANUFACTURERMFR.

AGGREGATE BASE MATERIALS

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER

ACOUSTIC
AIR CONDITIONING
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

ANCHOR BOLT

AGGREGATE

ADJUSTABLE
ACCESS DOOR

A/C 
A.C.

ACOUS.

A.B.    
A.B.M. 

A.F.S.
AGGR.

ADJ.
A.D.

L.P.
LT.

LKR.

LAV.
L.H.

LOW POINT
LIGHT

LOCKER
LEFT HAND
LAVATORY

M/W
MED. MEDIUM

MICRO-WAVE

LIGHTWEIGHTLTWT.

R.W.L. RAIN WATER LEADER

l

UNDERGROUND SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE PACIFIC 
GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY REQUIREMENTS. SEE COMPLETE INFO ON SHEET E-1

CLEANOUTS IN BLDG. SEWERS SHALL BE APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES, REGULATIONS and 
Ordinances OF THE SEWER AUTHORITY.  ALL CLEANOUTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED WATERTIGHT

THE CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND DELINEATED BY FENCING OR FLAGGING TO LIMIT 
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY TO THE CONSTRUCTION AREA

SPECIAL INSPECTION required for concrete foundation greater than 2,500 p.s.i., EPOXY HOLDOWNS, HIGH 
STRENGTH BOLTS, SEISMIC RESISTANCE AND STRUCTURAL STEEL WELDING & for shear wall nailing spaced 4" 
or less. complete and submit a stamped & signed special inspection form form prior to permit 
issuance.

AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY 
WORK WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY'S RIGHT OF WAY

THE APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE BLDG. INSPECTION SECTION, THE 
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS AND THE COASTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT.

PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION, PAINT THE ADDRESS NUMBER ON THE FACE OF THE CURB NEAR THE DRIVEWAY 
APPROACH WITH BLACK LETTERING ON A WHITE BACKGROUND. COMPLETE NOTES.  SEE COMPLETE NOTES ON 
SHEET N-1VSEE COMPLETE NOTES ON SHEET N-1EE COMPLETE NOTES ON SHEET N-1
INCLUDE HOUSE ADDRESS: NUMERALS SHALL BE A MIN. 4" IN HEIGHT AND 3/4" STROKE OF CONTRASTING COLOR 
TOP THEIR BACKGROUND AND MUST BE LIGHTED DURING THE HOURS OF DARKNESS (SEE ELEVATION) FOR NEW 
CONSTRUCTION ONLY.  see complete notes under "fire protection notes."

SEE COMPLETE NOTES under "fire protection notes"
COORDINATE UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO UTILIZE THE SAME JOINT TRENCH.  MINIMIZE THE AMOUNT 
OF TIME THE DISTURBED SOIL IS EXPOSED.  THE SOIL IS TO BE REPLACED USING ACCEPTED COMPACTION 
METHODS.

STOCKPILE AND PROTECT DISPLACED TOPSOIL FOR REUSE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR (G.C.) TO VERIFY UTILITIES ARE MAINTAINED IN SAFE CONDITION AT TIMES OR REMOVE FROM 
SITE.

G.C. TO VERIFY ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS HAVE BEEN REMOVED.

G.C. TO VERIFY THAT THE WATER LINE THE BUILDING HAS BEEN CUT OFF AT THE PROPERTY LINE AND A HOSE BIB 
WITH A VACUUM BREAKER TYPE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE IS PROVIDED FOR DUST CONTROL.

if THERE IS NO CONSTRUCTION TRAILER USED FOR THIS PROJECT, THE APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE 
ALL CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT FROM THE SITE UPON COMPLETION OF THE USE AND/OR NEED OF EACH PIECE OF 
EQUIPMENT WHICH SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO TRACTORS, BACK HOES, CEMENT MIXERS, ETC.

THE DEBRIS bin to be located somewhere on the site.  debris to be HAULED OFF-SITE TO AS NECESSARY.  
THE  APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR SHALL MONITOR THE SITE TO ENSURE THAT TRASH IS PICKED UP AND 
APPROPRIATELY DISPOSED DAILY.

THE APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT FROM THE SITE UPON COMPLETION 
OF THE USE AND/OR NEED OF EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT WHICH SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO TRACTORS, 
BACK HOES, CEMENT MIXERS, ETC.

THE APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THE NO CONSTRUCTION-RELATED VEHICLES SHALL IMPEDE THROUGH 
TRAFFIC ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY ON 2ND STREET.  ALL CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES SHALL BE PARKED ON-SITE 
OUTSIDE OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR IN LOCATIONS WHICH DO NOT IMPEDED SAFE ACCESS ON 2ND STREET. 
THERE SHALL BE NO STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. NO SITE DISTURBANCES 
SHALL OCCUR, INCLUDING ANY GRADING OR TREE REMOVAL, UNTIL A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED AND THEN 
ONLY THOSE TREES APPROVED FOR REMOVAL SHALL BE REMOVED.

NOISE LEVELS PRODUCED BY THE PROPOSED CONSTRuCTION ACTIVITY SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 80DBAS LEVEL AT 
ANY ONE MOMENT.  CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE HOURS FROM 7:00 A.M. TO 6 P.M., 
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY / 9:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M. ON SATURDAY. sunday AND HOILIDAYS WILL NOT HAVE ANY 
CONSTRUCTION WORK.

water shall be available on site for dust control during all grading operations

SURFACE RUNOFF from all impervious surfaces shall be directed to the WATER DETENTION AREAS. see 
civil plans

IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ALL PAVED AND LANDSCAPE AREAS.  
see "grading, drainage & erosion  control plan" on  sheet c-1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INTENT

see separate drainage plan by civil engineer for official design of erosion control and drainage 
plan

RAINWATER LEADERS (downspouts) to tie into underground drain:  see drainage plan by civil engineer 
ON SHEET C-1.  

MAINTAIN 6" MINIMUM CLEARANCE FROM SOIL TO BOTTOM OF SIDING. (8" FROM SILL).

DRAIN WATER AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.  MAKE CERTAIN THAT ALL WATER DRAINS AND THERE is NO PONDING.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE BLDG. PERMIT, THE APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DRIVEWAY "PLAN & 
PROFILE" TO THE DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS, SHOWING THE DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO THE PARCEL (GARAGE SLAB) 
COMPLYING WITH THE COUNTY STANDARDS FOR DRIVEWAY SLOPES (NOT TO EXCEEDED 20%) AND TO COUNTY 
STANDARDS (AT THE PROPERTY LINE) BEING THE SAME ELEVATIONS AS THE CENTER OF THE ACCESS ROADWAY.  
WHEN APPROPRIATE, AS DETERMINED BY THE DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS, THIS PLAN AND PROFILE SHALL BE 
PREPARED FROM ELEVATIONS AND ALIGNMENT SHOWN ON THE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PLANS,  THE DRIVEWAY 
PLAN SHALL ALSO INCLUDE AND SHOW SPECIFIC PROVISIONS AND DETAILS FOR BOTH THE EXISTING AND THE 
PROPOSED DRAINAGE PATTERNS AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES.

NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION WORK WITHIN THE COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BEGIN UNTIL THE cOUNTY 
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ISSUANCE OF AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT, INCLUDING REVIEW OF THE PLANS HAVE BEEN 
MET AND AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT ISSUED.  THE APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE DEPT. OF 
PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK IN THE RIGHT OF WAY.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE BUILDING PERMIT, THE APPLICANT may BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PAYMENT OF 
ROADWAY MITIGATION FEES" BASED ON THE SQUARE FOOTAGE (ASSESSABLE SPACE) OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING 
PER ORDINANCE NO. 3277.

THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT A PERMANENT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
COUNTY'S DRAINAGE POLICY AND NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYTEM (NPDES) REQUIREMENT 
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

schedule work so as not to interfere unduly with the normal household operations. 

no site distrurbances shall occur, including any grading or tree removal until a building permit 
has been issued.

MISC. SITE PLAN NOTES & CONSTRUCTION OPERATION PLAN FIRE PROTECTION NOTES

1: an approved automatic fire sprinkler system meeting the requirements of nfpa-13d must be submitted as a separate permit.  as per 
smco building standards and coastside fire district ordinance number 2019-01, the applicant/owner and his construction team will 
install the automatic fire sprinkler system throughout the proposed dwelling and garage.  all attic access locations will be provided 
with a pilot head or a metal upright.  sprinkler coverage shall be provided throughout the residence to include all bathrooms, 
garages and any area used for storage.  the only exception is small closets less that 24 square feet with a full depth shelving.  the 
plans for this system must be submitted to the smco planning and building division or the city of hmb.  a building permit will not be issued 
until plans are received, reviewed and approved.  upon submission of plans, the county or city will forward a complete set to the 
coastside fire district for review.  contractor installing system must have a C/16 License. 

2: smoke detectors are hardwired:  as per CHAPTER R314 OF THE 2019 CRC,  state fire Marshall regulations and coastside fire district 
ordinance # 2019-01, the applicant is required to install state fire Marshall approved and listed smoke detectors which are 
hardwired, interconnected and have battery backup.  these detectors are required to be placed in each new room and reconditioned 
sleeping room and at a point centrally located in the corridor or area giving access to each separate sleeping area.  in existing 
sleeping rooms, areas may have battery powered smoke alarms.  a minimum of one detector shall be placed on each floor.  smoke 
detectors shall be tested and approved prior to the building final. date of installation must be added to exterior of the smoke 
alarm and will be checked at final.

3: smoke/carbon monoxide detectors:  to be hardwired, interconnected or with battery backup. detectors are to be installed per 
manufacturer's instruction and nfpa 72.

4: Escape or rescue windows shall have a minimum net clear openable area of 5.7 square feet, 5.0 sq. ft. allowed at grade.  The minimum 
net clear openable height dimension shall be 24 inches.  The net clear openable width dimension shall be 20 inches.  Finished sill height 
shall be not more than 44 inches above the finished floor.

4a: identify rescue/ESCAPE windows in each bedroom and verify that they meet all requirements PER CRC R310.2

5: occupancy separation: attached garage to meet occupancy separation requirements per CRC R302.6.  a one-hour occupancy 
separation wall shall be installed with a solid core, 20-minute fire rated, self closing door assembly with smoke gasket between the 
garage and the residence.   all electrical boxes installed in rated walls shall be metal or protected.

6: address numbers:  as per coastside fire district no. 2019-03, building identification shall be conspicuously posted & visible from the 
street. (temp. address #s shall be posted prior to combustibles being placed on site).  the letters/numerals for permanent address 
signs shall be 4 inches in height with a minimum 1/2-inch stroke.  such letters/numerals shall be internally illuminated & facing the direction 
of access.  finished height of bottom of address light unit shall be greater than or equal to 6 feet from the finished grade.  when the 
building is served by a long driveway or is otherwise obscured, a 6-inch by 18-inch green reflective metal sign with 3-inch reflective 
numbers/letters similar to hy-ko 911 or equivalent shall be placed at the entrance from the nearest public roadway.  see fire 
ordinance for standard sign.

6a: new residential address numbers: buildings shall have internally illumniated address numbers contrasting with the background so 
as to be seen from the public way fronting the building.  residential address numbers shall be at least 6 feet above the finished 
surface of the driveway.  where buildings are located remotely to the public roadway, additional signage at the driveway/roadway 
entrance leading to the building and/or on each individual building shall be required by the coastise fire protection district. this 
remote signage shall consists of a 6-inch by 18-inch green reflective metal sign with 3-inch reflective numbers/letters similar to hy-ko 
911 or equivalent. (temporary address numbers shall be posted prior to combustibles being placed on site)

7: roof covering:  as per coastside fire district ordinance # 2019-01, the roof covering of every new building and materials applied as 
part of a roof covering assembly, shall have a minimum fire rating of class "B" or higher as defined in the current edition of the 
California RESIDENTAIL code.

8: Automatic Fire Sprinkler System: As per San Mateo County Building Standards and Coastside Fire District Ordinance Number 2019-03, 
the applicant is required to install an automatic fire sprinkler system throughout the proposed or improved dwelling and garage.  
All attic access locations will be provided with a pilot head on a metal upright.   All areas that are accessible for storage purposes 
shall be equipped with fire sprinklers including closets and bathrooms. The only exception is small linen closets less than 24 square 
feet with full depth shelving. The plans for this system must be submitted to the San Mateo County Planning and Building Division.  A 
building permit will not be issued until plans are received, reviewed and approved.  Upon submission of plans, the County or City will 
forward a complete set to the Coastside Fire District for review.  The fee schedule for automatic fire sprinkler systems shall be in 
accordance with coastside fire protection district.  

9: Installation of underground sprinkler pipe shall be flushed and visually inspected by Fire District prior to hook-up to riser.  
Any soldered fittings must be pressure tested with trench open. please call coastside fire district to schedule an inspection.  fees 
shall be paid prior to plan review

10: Exterior bell and interior horn/strobe:  required to be wired into the required flow switch on your fire sprinkler system.  The bell, 
horn/strobe and flow switch, along with the garage door opener are to be wired into a separate circuit breaker at the main 
electrical panel and labeled.

Solar Photovoltaic Systems: These systems shall meet the requirements of the Coastside Fire Protection District as outlined in Standard 
Detail DI-007 Solar Photovoltaic Systems.

12: FIRE ACCESS ROADS:  THE APPLICANT MUST HAVE A MAINTAINED ASPHALT SURFACE ROAD FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OF FIRE APPARATUS.  THe 
ciOUNTY OF SAN MATEO'S DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, THE COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT ORDINANCE 2019-01 AND THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE SHALL SET 
ROAD STANDARDS.  AS PER THE 2019 CFC, DEAD END ROADS EXCEEDING 150 FEET SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A TURNAROUND IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
coastside FIRE DISTRICT SPECIFICATIONS.  AS PER THE 2019 CFC, SECTION APPENDIX D, ROAD WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 20 FEET.  FIRE ACCESS 
ROADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MADE SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING PLACED ON THE PROJECT SITE AND MAINTAINED DURING 
CONSTRUCTION.  APPROVED SIGNS AND PAINTED CURBS OR LINES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED TO IDENTIFY FIRE ACCESS ROADS AND STATE THE 
PROHIBITION OF THEIR OBSTRUCTION.  IF THE ROAD WIDTH DOES NOT ALLOW PARKING ON THE STREET (20 FOOT ROAD) AND ON-STREET PARKING IS 
DESIRED, AN ADDITIONAL IMPROVED AREA SHALL BE DEVELOPED FOR THAT USE.

13: FIRE APPARATUS ROADS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET WIDE WITH A MINIMUM OF 35 FEET CENTERLINE RADIUS AND A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 15 FEET 
CFC503, D103, T-14 1273

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS TO BE AN APPROVED ALL WEATHER SURFACE.  GRADES 15% OR GREATER TO BE SURFACED WITH ASPHALT, OR 
BRUSHED CONCRETE.  GRADES 15% OR GREATER SHALL BE LIMITED TO 150 FEET IN LENGTH WITH A MINIMUM OF 500 FEET BETWEEN THE NEXT SECTION.  FOR 
ROADS APPROVED LESS THAN 20 FEET, 20 FEET WIDE TURNOUTS SHALL BE ON EACH SIDE OF 15% OR GREATER SECTION.  NO GRADES OVER 20%.  (PLAN 
AND PROFILE REQUIRED CFC 503)

14: "NO parking - FIRE LANE" SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF ROADS 20 TO 26 FEET WIDE AND ON ONE SIDE OF ROADS 26 TO 32 FEET WIDE.  
cfc d103.6.  COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT ORDINANCE #2019-01 SECTION 503.3.1 REQUIRES THE POSTING OF SIGNS EVERY 75 FEET OF TRAVEL OM BOTH SIDES 
OF THE ROADWAY STATING "NO PARKING FIRE LANE CVC 22500.1"

14a:  dead end emergency access exceeding 150 feet shall be provided with width and turnaround provisions meeting california fire 
code appendix d.

14b: a plan and profile of the driveway/roadway is done by the civil engineer.  see firm's design and plans

15: FIRE HYDRANT:  AS PER 2019 CFC, APPENDIX B AND C, A FIRE DISTRICT APPROVED FIRE HYDRANT (CLOW 960) MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN 500 FEET OF 
THE PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNIT MEASURED BY WAY OF DRIVABLE ACCESS.  AS PER 2019 CFC, APPENDIX B. THE HYDRANT/standpipe MUST 
PRODUCE A MINIMUM FIRE FLOW OF 1,000 GALLONS PeR MINUTE AT 20 POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH RESIDUAL PRESSURE FOR 2 HOURS.  CONTACT THE LOCAL 
WATER PURVEYOR FOR WATER FLOW DETAILS. (the applicant shall provide documentation including hydrant location, main size and fire flow 
report a the building permit application stage.  inspection required prior to the fire's final approval of the building permit or before 
combustibles are brought on site).

16: the required fire flow shall be available from a county standard wet barrel fire hydrant.  the configuration of the hydrant shall 
have a minimum of one each 4 1/2" outlet and one each 2 1/2" outlet located not more than 250 feet from the building measured by way of 
approved drivable access to the project site.

17:  CONTACT THE FIRE MARSHALL'S OFFICE TO SCHEDULE A FINAL INSPECTION PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY AND FInal INSPECTION BY A BUILDING INSPECTOR.  
ALLOW FOR A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS NOTICE TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT

a: Vegetation Management (lra): The Coastside Fire District Ordinance 2019-01, the 2019 California Fire Code 304.1.2 and Public Resources 
Code 4291. A fuel break of defensible space is required around the perimeter of all structures to a distance of not less than 30 feet 
and may be required to a distance of 100 feet or to the property line. In SRA (State Responsible Area) the fuel break is 100 feet or to 
the property line.

b: Trees located within the defensible space shall be pruned to remove dead and dying portions, and limbed up 6 to 10 feet above the 
ground. New trees planted in the defensible space shall be located no closer than 10 feet to adjacent trees when fully grown or at 
maturity. 

c: Remove that portion of any existing tree, which extends within 10 feet of the outlet of a chimney or stovepipe or is within 5 feet of any 
structure.  Maintain any tree adjacent to or overhanging a building free of dead or dying wood

d:  the installation of an approved spark arrester is required on all chimneys - existing and new.  spark arresters shall be 
constructed of woven or welded wire screening of 12-gauge USA standard wire having openings not exceeding 1/2".

e: A fuel break or defensible space is required around the perimeter of all structures, existing and new, to a distance of not less than 
30 feet and may be required to a distance of 100 feet or to the property line. This is neither a requirement nor an authorization for the 
removal of living trees.
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square footage areas for floor area and property coverage

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD.  IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S 
RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICTS, 
DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS AND/OR ANY OTHER CONDITION THAT MAY AFFECT, 
OR PREVENT THE FULL IMPLEMENTATION AND ACCURATE EXECUTION OF THE 
WORK IDENTIFIED WITHIN THESE DRAWINGS.  dimensions are called out as 
face of studs (f.o.s.).  make certain the foundation (retaining) wall is 
poured so stud is 1/2" of the exterior face of the concrete wall. the 
exterior face of the 1/2" plywood to be flush with the exterior face 
of the foundation concrete wall. see structural foundation details 
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Escape or rescue windows shall have a minimum net clear 
openable area of 5.7 square feet, 5.0 sq. ft. allowed at grade.  
The minimum net clear openable height dimension shall be 24 
inches.  The net clear openable width dimension shall be 20 
inches.  Finished sill height shall be not more than 44 inches 
above the finished floor. SEE OTHER CODE RELATED ITEMS ON 
SHEET A1.3 escape windows at the basement level will be 
accessed via light well

smoke and carbon monoxide alARMS to be instaLLED IN EACH 
SLEEPING ROOM IN ADDITION TO THE CORRIDORS AND ON EACH LEVEL
OF THE RESIDENCE.  FURTHERMORE, EACH ALARM MUST BE HARDWIRED, 
INTERCONNECTED AND EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.  SEE 
ELECTRICAL PLANS (during working drawing phase) FOR LAYOUT 
AND FIRE NOTES ON SHEET A1.3
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powder

min. 24"X30" wide clear space in front of water closet. 
ee also a2.3 under bathroom note for clearance & other 
req., typ. (must also be 15" from the cenTerline of the 
water closet to the side walls or obstructions). typ

cabs under

"niche" under stairs
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2/6 X 2/0

ARCH 
DOOR

DARK SKY LIGHT FIXTURE: 
SEE CUT SHEET

DARK SKY (DS) LIGHT FIXTURE 
AT EACH END: SEE CUT SHEET

DARK SKY (DS) LIGHT 
FIXTURE: SEE CUT SHEET

DARK SKY LIGHT FIXTURE: 
SEE CUT SHEET
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Escape or rescue windows shall have a minimum net clear 
openable area of 5.7 square feet, 5.0 sq. ft. allowed at grade. 
The minimum net clear openable height dimension shall be 24 
inches.  The net clear openable width dimension shall be 20 inches.  
Finished sill height shall be not more than 44 inches above the 
finished floor. SEE OTHER CODE RELATED ITEMS ON SHEET A1.3
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min clr

30" dia. inches min in 
shower

linen

2/0 x 3/0
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for floor area data: see sheet a1.1 and its calculations for 
square footage areas for floor area and property coverage
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see roof pan for 
complete layout

smoke and carbon monoxide alARMS to be instaLLED IN EACH 
SLEEPING ROOM IN ADDITION TO THE CORRIDORS AND ON EACH LEVEL
OF THE RESIDENCE.  FURTHERMORE, EACH ALARM MUST BE HARDWIRED, 
INTERCONNECTED AND EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.  SEE 
ELECTRICAL PLANS (during working drawing phase) FOR LAYOUT 
AND FIRE NOTES ON SHEET A1.3

attic

bath

vent from 
kitchen below

DS DS

6
70

 P
O
P

LA
R
 S

T
R

E
E
T
, 
H
A
LF

 M
O
O
N
 B

A
Y
, 
 C

A
. 
9
4
0

19
  

C
H

R
IS

 R
ID

G
W

A
Y

 A
R

C
H

IT
EC

T,
 IN

C
.

SHEET

  DATE
7/1520

 SCALE
AS NOTED

JOB #
1905

P
H
#
: 
6
5
0

.6
22

.6
3
0

1 
  
  

 W
E
B

 S
IT
E
: 
 C

R
A
R

C
H
IT
E
C
T
.N

E
T

E
M

A
IL
: 
 C

R
A
R

C
H
IT
E
C
T
@
C
O
A
S
T
S
ID

E
.N

E
T

RTA
E

CFO LA IFO

ST EXP. 4/30/21
C 15465

NIA

LICENSED ARCH TECT
I

CHRIS RID WAY
G

N
E
W
 r

e
s
id

e
n
c
e
 F

O
R

: 
b

r
a
n
d

o
n
 &

 k
r

is
t
y

f
ie

l
d

s
  

a
d

d
r

e
s
s
: 
23

4
 2

n
d

 s
t
r

e
e
t
, 
m

o
n
t
a
r

a
, 
c
a
  
9
4
0

3
7 

  
 

a
.p

.n
.: 

 0
3
6
-0

14
-1

0
0

 (
11
0

 /
 1
20

) 
  

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF CHRIS RIDGWAY ARCHITECT, INC AND SHALL NOT BE USED OF ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH crA, INC.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PREFERENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE  FIELD VERIFIED. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF CRA, INC. PRIOR TO ANY START OF WORK

A2.3



N
E
W
 r

e
s
id

e
n
c
e
 F

O
R

: 
b

r
a
n
d

o
n
 &

 k
r

is
t
y

6
70

 P
O
P

LA
R
 S

T
R

E
E
T
, 
H
A
LF

 M
O
O
N
 B

A
Y
, 
 C

A
. 
9
4
0

19
  

C
H

R
IS

 R
ID

G
W

A
Y

 A
R

C
H

IT
EC

T,
 IN

C
.

SHEET

f
ie

l
d

s
  

a
d

d
r

e
s
s
: 
23

4
 2

n
d

 s
t
r

e
e
t
, 
m

o
n
t
a
r

a
, 
c
a
  
9
4
0

3
7 

  
 

  DATE
7/15/20

 SCALE
AS NOTED

JOB #
1905

P
H
#
: 
6
5
0

.6
22

.6
3
0

1 
  
  

 W
E
B

 S
IT
E
: 
 C

R
A
R

C
H
IT
E
C
T
.N

E
T

E
M

A
IL
: 
 C

R
A
R

C
H
IT
E
C
T
@
C
O
A
S
T
S
ID

E
.N

E
T

RTA
E

CFO LA IFO

ST EXP. 4/30/21
C 15465

NIA

LICENSED ARCH TECT
I

CHRIS RID WAY
G

a
.p

.n
.: 

 0
3
6
-0

14
-1

0
0

 (
11
0

 /
 1
20

) 
  

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF CHRIS RIDGWAY ARCHITECT, INC AND SHALL NOT BE USED OF ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH crA, INC.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PREFERENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE  FIELD VERIFIED. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF CRA, INC. PRIOR TO ANY START OF WORK

A2.4
ROOF PLAN: main house SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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chimney: 8 to 12 pitch2ND FLOOR WALL LINE

2ND FLOOR ROOF LINE 1ST FLOOR WALL LINE

1ST FLOOR ROOF LINE

2ND FLOOR WALL LINE

2ND FLOOR gable ROOF LINE

1ST FLOOR WALL LINE

1ST FLOOR ROOF LINE

LIGHT WEIGHT SPANISH STYLE ROOF TILE. 
class "A"  over 1 layer of 15# felt 
roofing paper THROUGHOUT

for solar panels:

A: Solar Photovoltaic Systems: These systems shall meet the requirements of the 
coastside Fire protection District as outlined in standard detail d1-007 solar 
photovoltaic systems.

1:  there will be a minimum of 36" of walking space around the perimeter of solar array
installed on roof.

2:  all solar conduits, interior or exterior will be permanently labeled with fade 
resistant material:  caution: "solar pv".  caution may remain energized after 
disconnecting during daylight hours."

3:  battery storage in enclosed rooms to be mounted a minimum of 24" above floor.  if 
contained within cabinet, a permanent placard to be posted.

4: all disconnects shall be accessible to fire department and located together when 
possible

5: a separate emergency disconnect on roof to disconnect solar panels from interior 
and exterior wiring running to inverter.  this disconnect must be permanently labeled, 
in reflective, fade resistant material, "emergency disconnect."

6: the solar company will provide any other details and pertinent information prior 
to the submittal of the building permit to the architect.  this includes calculations for 
total output, the total number of panels AND EXACT LOCATION ON THE ROOF

7:  5kW system to be verified

solar panels (see misc. 
notes on this sheet

8
 t

o
 1
2

8
 t

o
 1
2

8 to 12

8 to 12 8 to 12

A4.2

a

A4.2

a

A4.1

a

A4.1

a

A4.2

a

A4.2

a

A4.1

b

A4.1

b

A
4
.2

aA
4
.2

a

A4.1

D

A4.1

D

A4.2

a

A4.2

a

A4.1

C

A4.1

C

N

E

W

S

N

E

W

S

LIGHT WEIGHT SPANISH STYLE ROOF TILE. 
class "A"  over 1 layer of 15# felt 
roofing paper THROUGHOUT

ROOF PLAN: guest house SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

0 2010 30
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hdr

BENCHMARK: THE SEWER LAMP HOLE 
WITH AN ELEVATION OF 74.70 TO BE 
USED FOR THIS PROJECT.  SEE SURVEY 
FOR ALL OTHER PERTINENT INFO

on the clerestory windows above all of the doors, 
the styles shall be the same width as the styles on 
the doors, so the window lines up the door below

ROOF TILE THROUGHOUT. class "A" over 1 layer of 15# 
felt roofing paper, TYP. see color board for info

7/8" thick STUCCO PLASTER OVER 2 LAYERS OF 
GRADE "D" Bldg. PAPER. 

STONE VENEER: EL DORADO STONE - ASHLAR
PATTERN.  SANTA BARBARA.  SEE COLOR BD.

the applicant shall provide "finished floor elevation" & "overall project height" verification 
to certify that the structure is actually constructed at the height shown on the submitted 
plans.  the applicant shall have the licensed land surveyor who was commissioned for the 
survey establish a baseline elevation datum point in the vicinity of the construction site. see all 
stipulations on this matter on the conditions of approval (AT WORKING DRAWINGS PHASE)

the s-17 regulations item 9 calls for 
daylight plane or facade articulation. 
Item b "Facade articulation. facade 
articulation is intended to break up the 
appearance of shear walls through the 
placement of projecting or recessing 
architectural details, including decks, 
bays, windows, balconies, porches, 
overhangs and cantilivered features." 
WE'VE DONE ALL OF THE ABOVE ON ALL 
ELEVATIONS.
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BENCHMARK: THE SEWER LAMP HOLE WITH 
AN ELEVATION OF 74.70 TO BE USED.  SEE 
SURVEY FOR ALL OTHER PERTINENT INFO
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DARK SKY (DS) LIGHT FIXTURE: SEE FLOOR 
PLANS FOR ALL LOCATIONS AND CUT SHEETS
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doors & windows:  wood windows clad
in aluminum. see color board for info

rafter tails & outriggers: 
see color board
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intended to break up the appearance of 
shear walls through the placement of 
projecting or recessing architectural 
details, including decks, bays, windows, 
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cantilivered features." WE'VE DONE ALL OF THE 
ABOVE ON ALL ELEVATIONS.
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BENCHMARK: THE SEWER LAMP HOLE 
WITH AN ELEVATION OF 74.70 TO BE 
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BENCHMARK: THE SEWER LAMP HOLE 
WITH AN ELEVATION OF 74.70 TO BE 
USED FOR THIS PROJECT.  SEE SURVEY 
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BENCHMARK: THE SEWER LAMP HOLE WITH AN 
ELEVATION OF 74.70 TO BE USED FOR THIS PROJECT.  
SEE SURVEY FOR ALL OTHER PERTINENT INFO

the s-17 regulations item 9 calls for 
daylight plane or facade articulation. 
Item b "Facade articulation. facade 
articulation is intended to break up the 
appearance of shear walls through the 
placement of projecting or recessing 
architectural details, including decks, 
bays, windows, balconies, porches, 
overhangs and cantilivered features." 
WE'VE DONE ALL OF THE ABOVE ON ALL 
ELEVATIONS.
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foundation beyond 
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foundation beyond 

(n) grade 

light well 
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kitchen family room
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well for access/egress
inside light well
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well for access/egress
inside light well

see structural drawings for 
exact floor joists direction

stairs in foreground @ 1st level

stairs in background 
@ basement level 

m. BEDROOM 
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light well 

retaining wall and pier foundation at light well

BENCHMARK: THE SEWER LAMP HOLE WITH AN 
ELEVATION OF 74.70 TO BE USED FOR THIS PROJECT.  
SEE SURVEY FOR ALL OTHER PERTINENT INFO
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ROOF TILE THROUGHOUT. class "A" over 1 layer of 15# 
felt roofing paper, TYP. see color board for info
























